Return on operating capital 18,6% 18,9% 6,1% 5,3% 25,9% 27,0%
Return on shareholders' equity 11,5% 11,1% 4,0% 3,3% 16,9% 15,4%

Financial position
Expensed investments in computers 2 261 1 255 743 379 2 865 1 859
Liquid assets 111 245 154 718 111 245 154 718 111 245 207 349
Interest-bearing net cash 84 156 126 571 84 156 126 571 84 156 178 507
Shareholders' equity 638 543 649 872 638 543 649 872 638 543 690 978
Equity/assets ratio 71,4% 73,0% 71,4% 73,0% 71,4% 72,0%

Employees
Number of employees at end of period 1 381 1 302 1 381 1 302 1 381 1 326
Number of employees in duty at end of period 1 300 1 225 1 300 1 225 1 300 1 227
Average number of employees 1 226 1 202 1 232 1 184 1 220 1 202
Value added per employee 641 629 187 180 871 858
Turnover per employee 807 796 239 230 1 097 1 086
Operating profit per employee 81 82 27 23 114 116

Share data
No. of shares at end of period, thousands 52 752 52 752 52 752 52 752 52 752 52 752
Average no. of shares before dilution, thousand 52 752 52 752 52 752 52 752 52 752 52 752
Average no. of shares after dilution, thousand 52 873 52 836 52 829 52 832 52 867 52 842
Profit per share before dilution, SEK 1,46 1,42 0,48 0,40 2,06 2,03
Profit per share after dilution, SEK 1,45 1,42 0,48 0,40 2,06 2,03
Shareholders' Equity per share, SEK 12,10 12,32 12,10 12,32 12,10 13,10

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY -- SEPTEMBER 2014  12

HiQ International, Group
Org. Nr 556529-3205
Segment reporting

Sweden Finland
Group

and elim Group
Net sales from external clients 828 489 161 146 0 989 635
Net sales from other segments 0 0 0 0
Net sales 828 489 161 146 0 989 635

Operating profit 91 045 19 015 -11 014 99 046
   Operating margin % 11,0% 11,8% 10,0%
Financial net 244
Profit before tax 99 290

Assets* 593 190 285 210 15 651 894 051

Sweden Finland
Group

and elim Group
Net sales from external clients 799 348 157 504 0 956 852
Net sales from other segments 0 0 0 0
Net sales 799 348 157 504 0 956 852

Operating profit 82 966 23 985 -8 559 98 392
   Operating margin % 10,4% 15,2% 10,3%
Financial net 127
Profit before tax 98 519

Assets* 541 773 292 020 56 354 890 147

Sweden Finland
Group

and elim Group
Net sales from external clients 245 173 49 692 0 294 865
Net sales from other segments 0 0 0 0
Net sales 245 173 49 692 0 294 865

Operating profit 30 619 8 073 -5 967 32 725
   Operating margin % 12,5% 16,2% 11,1%
Financial net -78
Profit before tax 32 647

Assets* 593 190 285 210 15 651 894 051

Sweden Finland
Group

and elim Group
Net sales from external clients 223 700 48 739 0 272 439
Net sales from other segments 0 0 0 0
Net sales 223 700 48 739 0 272 439

Operating profit 21 513 8 288 -2 530 27 271
   Operating margin % 9,6% 17,0% 10,0%
Financial net -5
Profit before tax 27 266

Assets* 541 773 292 020 56 354 890 147

* Assets per segment consists of assets used in the daily operations and that could be allocated
to a specific segment. This means that tangible fixed assets and current assets are included.
Financial assets have not been allocated to specific segments.

July - September 2013

Jan - September 2014

Jan - September 2013

July - September 2014

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY -- SEPTEMBER 2014  13

Company registration number 556529-3205

Income Statement

SEK 000s Jan-Sep Jan-Sep